

EFiled: Dec 02 2022 03:35PM  
EST Filing ID 68490657  
Case Number 368,2022



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

)  
) No. 368, 2022  
)  
) Court Below: Court of Chancery of the  
) State of Delaware  
)  
)  
)  
) CONSOLIDATED  
) C.A. No. 2020-0505 MTZ

IN RE MATCH GROUP, INC.  
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

**PUBLIC INSPECTION VERSION**  
**DATED DECEMBER 2, 2022**

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

KESSLER TOPAZ  
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP

Lee D. Rudy

Eric L. Zagar

J. Daniel Albert

Maria T. Starling

280 King of Prussia Road

Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087

(610) 667-7706

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-  
Below/Appellants Construction  
Industry and Laborers Joint  
Pension Trust for Southern Nevada  
Plan A and Hallandale Beach  
Police Officers' and Firefighters'  
Personnel Retirement Trust*

Michael Hanrahan (#941)

J. Clayton Athey (#4378)

Corinne Elise Amato (#4982)

Kevin H. Davenport (#5327)

Jason W. Rigby (#6458)

1310 N. King Street

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 888-6500

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-  
Below/Appellants Construction Industry  
and Laborers Joint Pension Trust for  
Southern Nevada Plan A and Hallandale  
Beach Police Officers' and Firefighters'  
Personnel Retirement Trust*

KLAUSNER, KAUFMAN,  
JENSEN & LEVINSON  
Robert D. Klausner  
7080 N.W. 4th Street  
Plantation, Florida 33317  
(954) 916-1202

*Additional Attorneys for Plaintiff-  
Below/Appellant Hallandale Beach  
Police Officers' and Firefighters'  
Personnel Retirement Trust*

Dated: November 17, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A.    IAC Controlled Match .....	7
B.    IAC and Match Form the Separation Committee .....	8
C.    McInerney Was the Dominant Member of the Separation Committee.....	9
D.    The Separation’s Structure.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE SEPARATION COMMITTEE SATISFIED THE <i>MFW</i> REQUIREMENTS.....	17
A.    Question Presented .....	17
B.    Scope of Review .....	17
C.    Merits of the Argument.....	18
1. <i>MFW</i> Requires that the <i>Entire</i> Special Committee be Independent.....	18
2.    The Trial Court Erred by Rewriting <i>MFW</i> to Create a Majority Standard for Special Committees .....	23
3.    The Trial Court Erred by Requiring Plaintiffs to Plead McInerney Infected or Dominated the Process .....	27
4.    Even if Required, Plaintiffs’ Complaint Pleads that McInerney Infected and Dominated the Separation Committee’s Process .....	31
II.   THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RULING MATERIAL INFORMATION REGARDING MCINERNEY’S CONFLICTS WAS ADEQUATELY DISCLOSED IN THE PROXY .....	36

A.	Question Presented .....	36
B.	Scope of Review .....	36
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	36
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING HALLANDALE LACKS DERIVATIVE STANDING ON BEHALF OF MATCH.....	41
A.	Question Presented .....	41
B.	Scope of Review .....	41
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	41
	CONCLUSION .....	46

<i>In re Match Group, Inc. Derivative Litigation,</i> 2022 WL 3970159 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2022) .....	Exhibit A
---	-----------

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	2, 19
<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 967942 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2020).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Beam ex. Rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	25, 26
<i>Beneville v. York</i> , 769 A.2d 80 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	25
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt, Inc. v. Rosson</i> , 261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021).....	41
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	17
<i>City of Ft. Myers Gen. Empls' Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020).....	36
<i>City Pension Fund for Firefighters &amp; Police Officers in the City of Miami v. The Trade Desk, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3009959 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2022).....	3
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015).....	2, 19
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S'holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020).....	24, 25
<i>In re Emerging Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004).....	32

<i>Flood v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 195 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018).....	31
<i>Franchi v. Firestone</i> , 2021 WL 5991886 (Del. Ch. May 10, 2021) .....	22
<i>Galindo v. Stover</i> , 2022 WL 226848 (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 2022) .....	37
<i>In re GGP, Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2102326 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2021) .....	27, 28
<i>Helfand v. Gambee</i> , 136 A.2d 558 (Del. Ch. 1957) .....	42
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’ns Sys. Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....	2, 18, 19, 30
<i>Kahn v. M&amp;F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997).....	4, 32
<i>Kohn v. Am. Metal Climax, Inc.</i> , 322 F.Supp. 1331 (E.D. Pa. 1970).....	40
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984).....	41
<i>In re Match Group, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 3970159 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Millenco L.P. v. meVC Draper Fisher Jurvetson Fund I, Inc.</i> , 824 A.2d 11 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	40

<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	36
<i>ODS Techs., L.P. v. Marshall</i> , 832 A.2d 1254 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	40
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019).....	17
<i>In re Orchard Enterprises, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schreiber v. Carney</i> , 447 A.2d 17 (Del. Ch. 1982) .....	42, 43
<i>Vento v. Curry</i> , 2017 WL 1076725 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2017) .....	38
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020).....	24
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weingarden v. Meenan Oil Co.</i> , 1985 WL 44705 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 1985) .....	38, 40
<i>Wolf v. Assaf</i> , 1998 WL 326662 (Del. Ch. June 16, 1998) .....	37
<b>RULES</b>	
Ct. Ch. R. 16(a).....	27
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 327.....	41
